# 508462646 03/27/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI124895

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name Execut				Date	
Radiofy LLC			11/30/2018	11/30/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Company Name: Innovo Ventures, LLC					
Street Address:	3 Kathryn	Lane			
City:	Ladera Ra	anch			
State/Country:	CALIFOR	NIA			
Postal Code:	92694				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:163		354783			
Annia atian Number	110	105075			
	18	405975			
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to th provided; in 65 pa Wi 65 Pa	<b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 04939300 tentdocket@wsgr.com,jroeder@w Ison Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 0 Page Mill Road Io Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304	sent via US Mail.	ent	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to th provided; in 65 pa Wi 65 Pa	<b>te e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 04939300 tentdocket@wsgr.com,jroeder@w Ison Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 0 Page Mill Road Io Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304 50536-706305, 307	sent via US Mail.	ent	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA e sent to th provided; in 65 pa Wi 65 Pa	e e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be 04939300 tentdocket@wsgr.com,jroeder@w Ison Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 0 Page Mill Road Io Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304 50536-706305, 307 Joy Roeder	sent via US Mail.	ent	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	DATA e sent to th provided; in 65 pa Wi 65 Pa	e e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be 04939300 tentdocket@wsgr.com,jroeder@w Ison Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 0 Page Mill Road Io Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304 50536-706305, 307 Joy Roeder Joy Roeder	sent via US Mail.	ent	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to th provided; in 65 pa Wi 65 Pa	e e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be 04939300 tentdocket@wsgr.com,jroeder@w Ison Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 0 Page Mill Road Io Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304 50536-706305, 307 Joy Roeder	sent via US Mail.	ent	

source=Assignment\_Radiofy\_Innovo#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Radiofy\_Innovo#page5.tif source=Assignment\_Radiofy\_Innovo#page6.tif source=Assignment\_Radiofy\_Innovo#page7.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND BILL OF SALE

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND BILL OF SALE ("Agreement") is made as					
of November 30th 2018 (the	"Effective Date")	by and between	Radiofy, LLC, a li	mited liability	
company				("Assignor"),	
and Innovo Ventures, LLC,	a limited liability	company			
("Innovo"	') <b>.</b>				

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements provided herein below and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Innovo and Assignor hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1 ASSIGNMENT

1.1 Assignment. Effective upon receipt of the consideration specified in section 2.1, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Innovo any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) any and all subject matter claimed or disclosed in those patent application set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, together with all improvements, enhancements, and modification to such subject matter (collectively such subject matter, the "Inventions" and such applications, the "**Patent Applications**");

(b) any and all rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants with respect to any Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(c) any and all applications filed (including the Patent Applications) and any and all patents, certificates of inventions, or other governmental grants granted on any Invention anywhere in the world, including each and every application (whether provisional, converted provisional, utility, or otherwise) filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation, continuation in part, reissue, extension, or reexamination of any of said applications (collectively, the "**Patents**");

(d) any and all files, invention notebooks, and other documents (both hard and soft copy) relating to the Inventions and Patents;

(e) any and all technical information, know-how, test results, knowledge, techniques, discoveries, data, ideas, specifications, designs, trade secrets, regulatory and other governmental filings, documents, apparatus, clinical and regulatory strategies, manufacturing information, descriptions, compositions of matter, processes, methods, procedures, assays, preclinical and clinical data, analytical and quality control or assurance data, and any other similar information, in each case that relates to or is otherwise reasonably necessary or useful for the manufacture, packaging, use (including delivery), sale, importation, or other exploitation of Inventions or Patents (collectively, "Technology"); and

501975493 v3

(f) any and all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents or Technology including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement or misappropriation of the Patents or Technology.

1.2 Issuance of Patents And/Or Certificates of Invention. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Innovo (or its designee), as the assignee to the entire interest therein.



PATENT REEL: 066919 FRAME: 0525

-2-



-3-

#### ARTICLE 5 MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to assist Innovo, or its designee, at Innovo's expense, in every proper way to secure Innovo's rights in the Inventions, Patents and Technology in any and all countries, including the disclosure to Innovo of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments and all other instruments which Innovo shall deem necessary or appropriate in order to apply for and obtain such rights and in order to assign and convey to Innovo, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to such Inventions, Patents and Technology. If Innovo is unable because of Assignor's unavailability or for any other reason to secure its signature to file, prosecute, maintain or enforce any Patent, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Innovo and its duly authorized officers and agents as his agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in his behalf and stead for any such purpose with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.





5.4 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank; signature page follow]

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment Agreement and Bill of Sale as of the Effective Date.

INNOVO VENTURES, LLC	RADIOFY, LLC
By:	By: Mahran Mostraphi
Name: Brian Stewart	Name: MEHRAN MOSHFEGHI
Title: Managing Member	Title: Managing Member
Date:11/30/18	Date: $11 - 30 - 18$

## EXHIBIT A

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent / Application No.	Application / Grant Date	Title	Case Status	Country	Inventors
	8,294,554	12-18-2006/ 10/23/2014	RFID Location Systems and Methods	Issued	USA	Shoarinejad et al.
	8,754,752	12-18-2006/ 10-08-2012	RFID Location Systems and Methods	Issued	USA	Shoarinejad et al.
	14/305,361	06-16-2014	RFID Location Systems and Methods	Abandoned	USA	
	15/608,961	05-30-2017	RFID Location Systems and Methods	Abandoned	USA	Shoarinejad et al. Shoarinejad et al.
L	15/963,245	04-26-2018	RFID Location Systems and Methods	Pending	USA	Shoarinejad et al.

RECORDED: 03/27/2024